


Exhibit A
Ordinance No. 04-1032

Current Amended
Budget Revision Budget

ACCT   DESCRIPTION FTE Amount FTE Amount FTE Amount
Convention Center Project Capital Fund

Personal Services
SALWGESalaries & Wages

5010 Reg Employees-Full Time-Exempt
OCC Expansion Project Mgr 1.00  15,154 -  19,428 1.00  34,582
Construction Coordinator 1.00  8,859 -  11,358 1.00  20,217
Capital Projects Manager 0.25  2,698 -  3,459 0.25  6,157

5015 Reg Empl-Full Time-Non-Exempt
Administrative Assistant 1.00  6,595 -  8,455 1.00  15,050

FRINGE Fringe Benefits
5100 Fringe Benefits 12,994 27,300 40,294
Total Personal Services 3.25 $46,300 0.00 $70,000 3.25 $116,300

Materials & Services
OTHEXPOther Expenditures

5490 Miscellaneous 2,300 0 2,300
Total Materials & Services $2,300 $0 $2,300

Capital Outlay
CAPCIP Capital Outlay Projects (CIP)

5725 Buildings & Related (CIP) 1,516,400 (70,000) 1,446,400
5745 Equipment & Vehicles (CIP) 260,000 0 260,000
Total Capital Outlay $1,776,400 ($70,000) $1,706,400

TOTAL REQUIREMENTS 3.25 $1,825,000 0.00 $0 3.25 $1,825,000

A-11



Exhibit B
Ordinance No. 04-1032

FY 2003-04 SCHEDULE OF APPROPRIATIONS

Current Amended
Appropriation Revision Appropriation

CONVENTION CENTER PROJECT CAPITAL FUND
Operating Expenses (PS & M&S) $48,600 $70,000 $118,600
Capital Outlay 1,776,400 (70,000) 1,706,400

Total Fund Requirements $1,825,000 $0 $1,825,000

All Other Appropriations Remain As Previously Adopted

B-1



STAFF REPORT 
 

IN CONSIDERATION OF ORDINANCE NO. 04-1032 FOR THE PURPOSE OF 
AMENDING THE FY 2003-04 BUDGET AND APPROPRIATIONS SCHEDULE BY 
TRANSFERRING $70,000 FROM CAPITAL OUTLAY TO PERSONAL SERVICES 
IN THE CONVENTION CENTER PROJECT CAPITAL FUND, AND DECLARING 
AN EMERGENCY. 

 
 
Date:  December 29, 2003, Prepared by: Mark Williams    
            Jeff Blosser 
 
BACKGROUND 
 
The MERC Commission previously approved and transmitted FY 03-04 budgets to the Metro Council, 
including the Convention Center Project Capital Fund budget that was adopted by Metro Council. 
Subsequent to that date, staff has become aware of the need to transfer of $70,000 in appropriation 
authority from Capital Outlay to the Personal Services in the Convention Center Project Capital Fund. An 
amendment is necessary to appropriate resources to pay staff costs related to the Expansion Project.  Staff 
remained longer than was originally anticipated.  Cost savings on the overall expansion allowed for 
several additional projects to be completed delaying the departure of project management staff. 
 
The Metropolitan Exposition-Recreation Commission (MERC) approved the budget amendment and 
granted the authority to MERC staff to prepare and present a budget ordinance to the Metro Council (see 
MERC Resolution No. 03-42 attached). 
 
ANALYSIS/INFORMATION 
 
1. Known Opposition. None. 
 
2. Legal Antecedents. Under Oregon Budget law, an ordinance is required to amend the adopted budget 

and appropriation schedule.   
 
3. Anticipated Effects. This amendment will shift appropriation from Capital Outlay to Personal 

Services in the Convention Center Project Capital Fund.  The purpose of this shift is to provide OCC 
sufficient resources to pay salaries and wages in the Convention Center Project Capital Fund. 

   
4. Budget Impacts.  This amendment does not increase total appropriations for the FY 2003-04 budget 

year in this fund. This amendment allows MERC to transfer up to $70,000 from the MERC 
Convention Center Project Capital Fund Capital Outlay appropriation to the Personal Services 
appropriation in the same fund. 

 
 
RECOMMENDATION 
 
The Chief Operating Officer recommends approval of Ordinance No. 04-1032. 
 



rebecca
Ordinance No. 04-1032
Attachment 1








	Resolution 04-1032
	Exhibit A
	Exhibit B
	Staff Report
	Attachment 1



